

CITY OF MARSHALL AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Presenter:	Jason Anderson	
Meeting Date:	Tuesday, November 22, 2022	
Category:	NEW BUSINESS	
Туре:	ACTION	
Subject:	Consider Resolution Providing for Signage at E Street and Bruce Street-Lyon Street.	
Background Information:	City staff would like the Council to consider removing the advance "stop ahead" flashing beacon on E Street, as well as the two flashing beacon stop signs at the intersection of Bruce Street and Lyon Street. These beacons are aging and staff believes they are no longer necessary. There are clear sight lines to the stop sign from both approaches and commuters should have an expectation to stop here. Staff would propose to save the cost of the lights and electricity and to simply have stop signs at these locations. Staff would propose to add a reflective strip to the poles on the stop signs and we can also consider a slightly oversized stop sign at the intersection to help compensate for the loss of flashing beacon. At the Public Improvement/Transportation Committee meeting on November 7, 2022, MOTION BY SCHAFER, SECONDED BY LABAT to bring recommendation to Council to remove the advance "stop ahead" flashing beacon on E Street, as well as the two flashing beacon stop signs at the intersection of Bruce Street and Lyon Street, and replace with traditional stop signs at these locations at a later date. ALL VOTED IN FAVOR. MOTION PASSED 3:0.	
Fiscal Impact:	Removal(s) and/or installation(s) to be performed by City staff.	
Alternative/ Variations:	No alternative actions recommended.	
Recommendations:	that the Council adopt Resolution 22-089, which is a resolution authorizing the removal of the advance "stop ahead" flashing beacon on E Street, as well as the two flashing beacon stop signs at the intersection of Bruce Street and Lyon Street, and replace with traditional stop signs at these locations.	

RESOLUTION NUMBER 22-089

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR SIGNAGE IN THE CITY OF MARSHALL

WHEREAS, City Code Sec. 74-26 provides for traffic control devices and markings; and,

WHEREAS, Sec. 74-26 of the City Code states:

"No device, sign or signal shall be erected or maintained for traffic or parking control unless the council shall first have approved and directed the same, except as otherwise provided in this section;"

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARSHALL, MINNESOTA, that the Public Works Department perform the following removal(s) and/or installation(s):

Northbound leg of E Street (south of the intersection of East Lyon Street and Bruce Street)

- 1. Removal of the advance "stop ahead" flashing beacon
- 2. Installation of "STOP AHEAD" sign

Intersection of Bruce Street and Lyon Street (southbound leg of S Bruce Street and northbound leg of E Street).

- 1. Removal of the two flashing beacon "STOP" signs
- 2. Installation of "STOP" signs

Passed and adopted by the Comn	non Council this 22 nd day of November, 2022.
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	Mayor of the City of Marshall, MN
This Instrument Drafted By:	

Jason R. Anderson, P.E.

Director of Public Works/City Engineer